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Isra University 

Faculty of Nursing 

Student Achievement Data. 

I. Success on the Licensure Exam 

Table # 1: Graduates Successful Completion Rate in “Jordan Nursing Licensure Exam” in 

2024 as Reported by the Jordanian Nursing Council (JNC) 

Exam Date 

Total # % of 

Attended 

Graduates  

# of 

Attendee/ 

Regular 

Program 

# of 

Attendee/ 

Bridging 

Program 

FON/Isra 

Univ. (No) 

Mean% 

National 

Exam (No.) 

Mean% 

Remarks 

3/1/2024 13 

27 59 

(11) 84.6% 

(2218) 

73.3% 

Below 

National 

Mean Score 

17/4/2024 21 (15) 71.4% 

14/8/2024 24 (11) 45.8% 

19/11/2024 28 (21) 75.0% 

Total (86) 100% (19) 70.4% (39) 66.1% (58) 67.4% 

As shown in table # 1, and as reported by the JNC, the successful completion rate of the 

graduates of the Faculty of Nursing at Isra University in 2024 is 67.4% that is below the 

national mean score (73.3%). The successful completion rate of the regular program 

graduates (70.4%) is higher than that of the bridging program graduates (66.1%). 

This result prompted the academic departments’ faculty members to set improvement plans 

in all reported domains (i.e., Adult Health Nursing, Mental Health Nursing, Maternity 

Nursing, Child Health nursing, Community Health Nursing, and Leadership and 

Management in Nursing). Therefore, we look forward to seeing improvement in the 

successful completion rate of our graduates in the “Jordan Nursing Licensure Exam” in 

2025. 
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II. Program Completion Rate, AY 2023/ 2024 

Note: The expected level of achievement (ELA) is as follows: 

- 75% of the students will complete on time that is 8 semesters for regular and 4 semesters 

for bridging program students (this duration of time completion is equivalent to 100%).  

- 25% may use the maximum completion time that is 14 semesters for regular and 6 

semesters for bridging program students (this duration of time completion is equivalent to 

150%). 

 

 

Data (Aggregate; Disaggregate if applicable) 

Year 
Program 

Option 

# of 

Admits 

to Initial 

Cohort 

On-time 

Graduates 

Aggregate 

Rates 
Annual Analysis/Actions 

2023/2024 

Regular 

BSN 25 17 
67/86=77.9%  

Completed 

on-time 

  Annual Analysis/Actions: The 

analysis is conducted twice each 

year as follows: 

- At the end of the first 

semester (during February). 

- At the end of the summer 

semester (during October). 

Therefore, the total number 

of the graduates is calculated 

as the sum of the number of 

graduates at the end of the 

second semester and at the 

end of the summer semester.  

 

Bridging 

program 61 50 

2022/2023 

Regular 

BSN 
22 21 

55/56=98.2%  

Completed 

on-time 
Bridging 

program 
34 34 

2021/2022 

Regular 

BSN 
16 15 

79/80= 

98.75% 

Completed 

on-time Bridging 

program 
64 64 

2020/2021 

Regular 

BSN 
24 15 

 

52/61= 

85.2% 

Completed 

on-time 

Bridging 

program 
37 37 


